

No. 20-1639

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CLARE E. CONNORS

*Attorney General*

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY

*Solicitor General*

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI

KALIKO'ONALANI D.

FERNANDES

*Deputy Solicitors*

*General*

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for State of*

*Hawaii Respondents*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

*Counsel of Record*

MITCHELL P. REICH

ERIN R. CHAPMAN

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

ELIZABETH A. STRANCE  
*Corporation Counsel*

LAUREEN L. MARTIN  
*Assistant Corporation  
Counsel*

D. KAENA HOROWITZ  
*Deputy Corporation  
Counsel*

COUNTY OF HAWAII  
101 Aupuni Street  
Suite 325  
Hilo, HI 96720

*Counsel for County of  
Hawaii Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	6
C. The En Banc Decision .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. YOUNG SEVERELY MISCHARACTERIZES THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING .....	18
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI .....	22
III. THIS CASE SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED OR HELD ALONGSIDE <i>NYSRPA</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Complaint for Deprivation of Civil Rights (June 12, 2012) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Hawaii Attorney General Opinion Letter No. 18-1 (Sept. 11, 2018) .....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 165 (1871) .....	26
<i>Berron v. Illinois Concealed Carry Licens- ing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	12
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> (1615), 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B.).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	24, 25
<i>Flanagan v. Becerra</i> , No. 18-55717 (9th Cir.) .....	22
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Beach</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 143 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	27
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....	24
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	4, 7, 30, 31
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	31
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> (1686), 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B.) .....	9
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	27
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	26
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	32
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689) .....	10
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
1836 Mass. Acts 750, ch. 134, § 16 .....	12
Act 163, § 1, 1961 Haw. Sess. Laws 215 .....	5
Act 206, §§ 5, 7, 1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209 .....	4
Act 26, § 8, 1933-1934 Haw. Sess. Laws Spec. Sess. 35 .....	5
Act of May 25, 1852, § 1, 1852 Haw. Sess. Laws 19 .....	4
An Act against Swords, &c., 1686 N.J. Laws 289, 290, ch. IX .....	11
Haw. Rev. Laws, ch. 209, § 3089 (1905) .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-1 .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5 .....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5(a) .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5(c) .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9 .....	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-11 .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-11(a) .....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23 .....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23(a) .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-22 .....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-28 .....	5
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	10
4 Calendar Of The Close Rolls, Edward I, 1296-1302 (Sept. 15, 1299, Canberbury) (H.C. Maxwell-Lyte ed., 1906).....	9
John Carpenter, <i>Liber Albus: The White Book of the City of London</i> (Henry Thomas Riley ed., 1862).....	10
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Insti- tutes of the Laws of England</i> (E. and R. Brooke ed., 1797).....	10
<i>Guns in Public: Concealed Carry</i> , Giffords Law Ctr., <a href="https://giffords.org/law-center/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/concealed-carry/">https://giffords.org/law- center/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in- public/concealed-carry/</a> (last visited July 25, 2021) .....	31
<i>Guns in Public: Open Carry</i> , Giffords Law Ctr., <a href="https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/open-carry/">https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun- laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/open- carry</a> (last visited July 25, 2021) .....	31
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (John Curwood ed., 1824) .....	10
John Ordronaux, <i>Constitutional Legisla- tion in the United States</i> (1891).....	13
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1829).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	13
5 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803).....	12, 13
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1857).....	13
